1 of 14 REV: 031704
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS1216 SmartWatch RAM and SmartWatch
ROM sockets are 600-mil-wide DIP sockets with a
built-in CMOS watch function, an NV RAM
controller circuit, and an embedded lithium energy

 Accuracy Better Than 1 Minute/Month
at +25C
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DS1216B 0°C to +70°C 28 SmartWatch Socket
DS1216C 0°C to +70°C 28 SmartWatch Socket
DS1216D 0°C to +70°C 32 SmartWatch Socket
DS1216E 0°C to +70°C 28 SmartWatch Socket
DS1216F 0°C to +70°C 32 SmartWatch Socket
DS1216H 0°C to +70°C 32 SmartWatch Socket
(See Figure 2 for letter suffix marking identification.)
Selector Guide appears on page 2.
DS1216
SmartWatch RAM (DS1216B/C/D/H);
SmartWatch ROM (DS1216E/F)
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
DS1216 SmartWatch RAM/SmartWatch ROM
2 of 14
 DESC ION
tive Low
tched V  for 28-/32-Pin RAM
-Pin RAM
r 28-Pin RAM
NSITY
PC BOARD MODIFICATION
REQUIRED FOR DENSITY
UPGRADE?
PIN RIPT
RST - Reset, Active Low  - Output Enable, Active Low
DQ0 - Data Input/Output 0 (RAM)
A2 - Address Bit 2 (Read/Write [RO
A0 - Address Bit 0 (Data Input [RO
GND - Ground
CE - Conditioned Chip Enable, Acti
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
M])
WE - Write Enable, Ac
V  - Swi
M])
CC CC
VCCB - Switched VCC for 24
ve Low
OE
VCCD - Switched VCC fo
SELECTOR GUIDE
PART RAM/ROM RAM DE
DS1216B RAM 16k/64k No/Yes
DS1216C RAM 64k/256k No
DS1216D RAM 256k/1M No/Yes
DS1216B/C/E
28-Pin Intelligent Socket
DS1216E ROM 64k/256k No
DS1216F ROM 64k/256k/1M No
DS1216H RAM 1M/4M No
2 27 WE
4 25
5 24
       [A2]  8 21
6 23
 9 20 CE
 7 22 O
E
[A0]  10 19
DQ0 11 18
12 17
13 16
GND 14 15
 RST 1 28
 3 2
VCC
6 VCCB